
Very trulyy) 

McDowell 
Rackner & 
Gibson pc 

KATHERINE MCDOWELL 
Direct (503) 595-3924 

katherine@mcd-law.com  

July 20, 2010 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

PUC Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Re: 	Docket UE 219 — In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement 
Provisions of Senate Bill 76. 

Enclosed for filing in the above captioned docket are an original and one copy of PacifiCorp's 
Motion to Admit Pre-filed Testimony, Exhibits, and Data Responses. A copy of this filing was 
served on all partie to this proceeding as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service. 

a herine caowell 

Enclosures 

cc: 	Service list 



1 
	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 
	

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in 

3 UE 219 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and first- 

4 class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below. 

5 
David B. Hatton Melinda Davison 

6 Assistant Attorney General Davison Van Cleve PC 
Department of Justice 333 SW Taylor — Ste. 400 

7 1162 Court St. NE Portland, OR 97204 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 mail@dvclaw.com  

8 david.hatton@state.orus 

9 Glen H. Spain Kelcey Brown 
Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Public Utility Commission Of Oregon 

10 Associations (PCFFA) and PO Box 2148 
Institute for Fisheries Resources (IFR) Salem Or 97301 

11 fishlifr@aol.com  kelcey.brown@state.or.us  

12 Steve Kirk Chris Stine 
Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality 

13 steve. ki rk@state. or. us chris.stine@state. or. us 

14 Rick Kepler Ken Homolka 
Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife 

15 rick.j . kepler@state.or. us ken. homolka@state. or. us 

16 Mary Grainey Ron C. Kohanek 
Oregon Water Resources Dept. Oregon Water Resources Dept. 

17 mary.s.g rai ney@wrd.state. or. us ron.c. kohanek@wrd. state. or. us 

18 Peter Brucker Kurt Burkholder 
Salmon River Restoration Council Oregon Dept. of Justice 

19 ptbp2day@gmail.com  kurt.burkholder@doj.state.orus 

20 Kate Miller Charlton H. Bonham 
Trout Unlimited Trout Unlimited 

21 kmiller@tu.org  cbonham@tu.org  

22 Richard Lorenz Laurence Cable 
Cable Huston Benedict Cable Huston Benedict 

23 Haagensen & Lloyd LLP Haagensen & Lloyd LLP 
1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 200 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 200 

24 Portland, OR 97204-1136 Portland, OR 97204-1136 
rlorenz@cablehuston.com  Icable@cablehuston.com  

25 

26 

Page 1 - 	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Randal Falkenberg 
RFI Consulting 
PMB 362 
8343 Roswell Road 
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 
consultrfi@aol.corn 

G. Catriona McCracken 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
catriona@oregoncub.org  

Raymond Myers 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
ray@oregoncub.org  

Bob Jenks 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
bob@oregoncub.org  

Carl Ullman 
Klamath Tribes 
Klamath Water Project 
bullman3@earthlink.net  

Richard Roos-Collins 
Natural Heritage Institute 
100 Pine Street, Ste. 1550 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
rrcollins@n-h-Lorg 

Lisa Brown 
Waterwatch Of Oregon 
Lisa@Waterwatch.Org  

DATED: July 20, 2010 

John Corbett 
Yurok Tribe 
jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us  

Kevin Elliott Parks 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
kevin@oregoncub.org  

Gordon Feighner 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
gordon@oregoncub.org  

S. Craig Tucker 
ctucker@karuk.us  

Mark C Rockwell 
NCFFF 
summerhillfarrnpv@aol.com  

Brett Swift 
American Rivers 
320 SW Stark St - Ste 418 
Portland, OR 97204 
bswift@amrivers.org  

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 



McDowe 	& Gibson PC 

Katherine 	owell 
Amie Ja son 
Attorneys for PacifiCorp 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

2 
UE 219 

3 

 

4 In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application 
to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. 

5 

PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO ADMIT 
PRE-FILED TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS, 

AND DATA RESPONSES 

PacifiCorp moves for the following to be admitted into the record in this proceeding: 

(1) the pre-filed testimony and exhibits of Dean S. Brockbank, Andrea L. Kelly, Cory E. Scott, 

and R. Bryce Dailey, supported by affidavits attesting that their pre-filed testimony and 

exhibits are true and correct; and 

(2) the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities' Revised Responses to PacifiCorp's Data 

Requests 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3. 

DATED: July 20, 2010. 	 Respectfully submitted, 

PACIFICORP 

Jordan A. White 
Senior Counsel 
Pacific Power 
1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
Phone: 801.220.2279 
Facsimile: (801) 220-4615 

PAGE 1 - 	 PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED 
	

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS, AND DATA RESPONSES 

	
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 

Portland, OR 97204 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 



ublic, 
mission Expires // 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

2 
UE 219 

3 

 

4 In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application 
to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. 

5 

AFFIDAVIT OF DEAN S. BROCKBANK 

STATE OF OREGON 	) 
) ss 

County of Multnomah 	) 

I, Dean S. Brockbank, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 

1. My full name is Dean S. Brockbank. I am employed by PacifiCorp Energy. My 

present position is Vice President and General Counsel of PacifiCorp Energy. 

2. I am the same Dean S. Brockbank that previously filed testimony and exhibits on 

behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/100, 101, 102, 103, and 104). 

3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 

information and belief. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the 

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief. 

SIGNED this og-v day of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon. 

Signed: 	  

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this .c21 day of July, 2010. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
ANNA L LEASY 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 420657 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 

PAGE 1 - 	AFFIDAVIT OF DEAN S. BROCKBANK 



b lc, a e of Ore 
mission Expires 

40111110. 4111•1111w.. 

111 (41 

1 
	

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

2 
UE 219 

3 

 

4 In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application 
to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. 

5 

AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREA L. KELLY 

6 
STATE OF OREGON 	) 

7 
	

) ss 
County of Multnomah 	) 

8 

9 
	

I, Andrea L. Kelly, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 

10 
	

1. 	My full name is Andrea L. Kelly. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present 

11 position is Vice President of Regulation. 

12 
	

2. 	I am the same Andrea L. Kelly that previously filed testimony and exhibits on 

13 behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/200, 201, 202, and 203). 

14 
	

3. 	My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 

15 information and belief. 

16 
	

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the 

17 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief. 

18 

19 SIGNED this  ?iday  of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon. 

20 

21 	
Signed: 	  

22 

SUBSC - IB 	his A • ._- re me thisJ3day of July, 2010. 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

JANNA L LEASY 
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 420657 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 

23 

24 

25 

26 

PAGE 1 - 	AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREA L. KELLY 



1 	 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

2 
UE 219 

3 

 

4 In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application 
to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. 

5 

AFFIDAVIT OF CORY E. SCOTT 

6 
STATE OF OREGON 

 

7 
	

) ss 
County of Multnomah 

8 

9 
	

I, Cory E. Scott, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 

10 
	

1. 	My full name is Cory E. Scott. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present position 

11 is Director of Transmission Policy. 

12 
	

2. 	I am the same Cory E. Scott that previously filed testimony and exhibits on behalf 

13 of PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/300, 301, 302, 303, and 304). 

14 
	

3. 	My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 

15 information and belief. 

16 
	

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the 

17 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief. 

18 
„ 

19 SIGNED this X. 	day of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon. 

20 

Signed:  Occ)-xe 
21 

22 

23 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 

    

 

4or.de day of July, 2010. 

     

     

24 

25 

26 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
0 COMMISSION NO. 420657 

ANNA L LEASY 
) 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

9 
() 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 9/)  
- 	 - 	 - 

  

PAGE 1 - 	AFFIDAVIT OF CORY E. SCOTT 



r 	• 	 • • 	 • 	• 

(? 	 OFFICIAL SEAL 
JANNA L LEASY 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO, 420657 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 

23 

24 

25 

26 

ublic, State of Ore 
mmission Expires 

1 
	

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

2 
UE 219 

3 

 

4 In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application 
to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. 

5 

AFFIDAVIT OF R. BRYCE DALLEY 

6 
STATE OF OREGON 

	

7 
	

) ss 
County of Multnomah 

8 

	

9 
	

I, R. Bryce Dailey, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 

	

10 
	

1. 	My full name is R. Bryce Dalley. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present 

11 position is Manager, Revenue Requirement. 

	

12 
	

2. 	I am the same R. Bryce Dailey that previously filed testimony on behalf of 

13 PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/400). 

	

14 
	

3. 	My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief. 

	

15 
	

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the 

16 foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief. 

17 

18 SIGNED this  1 61  day of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon. 

19 

20 

   

21 

  

22 	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this  /9  day of July, 2010. 

PAGE 1 - 	AFFIDAVIT OF R. BRYCE DALLEY 



BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 

DOCKET NO. UE 219 

ICNU'S RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S DATA REQUEST NO. 1.1 

Relating to the Direct Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg (ICNU/100) 

Data Request No. 1.1:  

See ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, lines 16-18. Other than the workpapers provided to 
PacifiCorp on June 2, 2010, please provide all evidence supporting the referenced testimony. 

Response to Data Request No. 1.1:  

ICNU objects on the basis that the request is overly broad, vague and ambiguous. 

It is not possible to provide "all evidence" in support of Mr. Falkenberg's 
testimony as Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is based in part on his more than 25 years of experience 
in electric utility matters, including numerous PacifiCorp proceedings over nearly fifteen years. 
Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is also based on the information he reviewed in this proceeding, 
(Docket No. UE 219), including but not limited to testimony, discovery and workpapers. The 
specific statement at ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, lines 16-18 is also supported by Mr. Falkenberg's 
other testimony in this proceeding, especially ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, line 2 through 
ICNU/100, Falkenberg/6, line 5. 

PAGE 2 - INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES' REVISED 
RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 



BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 

DOCKET NO. UE 219 

ICNU'S RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S DATA 'REQUEST NO. 1.2 

Relating to the Direct Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg (ICNU/100) 

Data Request No. 1.2:  

See ICNU/100, Falkenberg/4, lines 9-11. Other than the workpapers provided to 
PacifiCorp on June 2, 2010, please provide all evidence supporting the referenced testimony. 

Response to Data Request No. 1.2:  

ICNU objects on the basis that the request is overly broad, vague and ambiguous. 

It is not possible to provide "all evidence" in support of Mr. Falkenberg's 
testimony as Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is based in part on his more than 25 years of experience 
in electric utility matters, including numerous PacifiCorp proceedings over nearly fifteen years. 
Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is also based on the information he reviewed in this proceeding, 
(Docket No. UE 219), including but not limited to testimony, discovery and workpapers. The 
specific statement at ICNU/100, Falkenberg/4, lines 9-11 is also supported by Mr. Falkenberg's 
testimony in this proceeding, especially ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, line 2 through ICNU/100, 
Falkenberg/6, line 5. 

PAGE 3 - INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES' REVISED 
RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 



BEFORE THE 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 

DOCKET NO. UE 219 

ICNU'S RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S DATA REQUEST NO. 1.3 

Relating to the Direct Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg (ICNU/100) 

Data Request No. 1.3:  

See ICNU/100, Falkenberg/7, lines 2-5. Other than the workpapers provided to 
PacifiCorp on June 2, 2010, please provide all evidence supporting the reference testimony. 

Response to Data Request No. 1.3:  

ICNU objects on the basis that the request is overly broad, vague and ambiguous. 

It is not possible to provide "all evidence" in support of Mr. Falkenberg's 
testimony as Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is based in part on his more than 25 years of experience 
in electric utility matters, including numerous PacifiCorp proceedings over nearly fifteen years. 
Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is also based on the information he reviewed in this proceeding, 
(Docket No. UE 219), including but not limited to testimony, discovery and workpapers. The 
specific statement at ICNU/100, Falkenberg/7, lines 2-5 is also supported by Mr. Falkenberg's 
testimony in this proceeding, especially ICNU/100, Falkenberg/6, line 6 to ICNU/100, 
Falkenberg/8, line 9. 

PAGE 4 - INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES' REVISED 
RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS 


