McDowell Rackner & Gibson pc

KATHERINE McDowell Direct (503) 595-3924 katherine@mcd-law.com

July 20, 2010

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket UE 219 – In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement

Provisions of Senate Bill 76.

Enclosed for filing in the above captioned docket are an original and one copy of PacifiCorp's Motion to Admit Pre-filed Testimony, Exhibits, and Data Responses. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours,

Katherine McDowell

Enclosures

cc: Service list

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

•		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and c	orrect copy of the foregoing document in
3	UE 219 on the following named person(s) on the	e date indicated below by email and first-
4	class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or he	r last-known address(es) indicated below.
5		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6	Assistant Attorney General	Melinda Davison Davison Van Cleve PC
7	1162 Court St. NE	333 SW Taylor – Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97204
8		mail@dvclaw.com
9	oioii iii opaiii	Kelcey Brown Public Utility Commission Of Oregon
10	Associations (PCFFA) and	PO Box 2148 Salem Or 97301
11	` /	kelcey.brown@state.or.us
12	0.010111111	Chris Stine
13		Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality chris.stine@state.or.us
14	THOIR TROPIO	Ken Homolka Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
15		ken.homolka@state.or.us
16	way cramby	Ron C. Kohanek Oregon Water Resources Dept.
17		ron.c.kohanek@wrd.state.or.us
18	. Ctor Di doktor	Kurt Burkholder Oregon Dept. of Justice
19	Salmon River Restoration Council ptbp2day@gmail.com	kurt.burkholder@doj.state.or.us
20	· totto trimio;	Charlton H. Bonham Trout Unlimited
21		cbonham@tu.org
22	, we have a more than	Laurence Cable
23	Haagensen & Lloyd LLP	Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP
24	Portland, OR 97204-1136	1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 200 Portland, OR 97204-1136
25		lcable@cablehuston.com
26		

1

1		
2	Randal Falkenberg RFI Consulting PMB 362	John Corbett Yurok Tribe jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us
3	8343 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30350	Jeorbett@ydroktribe.hsn.ds
4	consultrfi@aol.com	
5	G. Catriona McCracken Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Kevin Elliott Parks Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
6	catriona@oregoncub.org	kevin@oregoncub.org
7	Raymond Myers Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Gordon Feighner Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
8	ray@oregoncub.org	gordon@oregoncub.org
9	Bob Jenks Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	S. Craig Tucker ctucker@karuk.us
10	bob@oregoncub.org	
11	Carl Ullman Klamath Tribes	Mark C Rockwell NCFFF
12	Klamath Water Project bullman3@earthlink.net	summerhillfarmpv@aol.com
13	Richard Roos-Collins	Brett Swift
14	Natural Heritage Institute 100 Pine Street, Ste. 1550	American Rivers 320 SW Stark St - Ste 418
15	San Francisco, CA 94111 rrcollins@n-h-i.org	Portland, OR 97204 bswift@amrivers.org
16	Lisa Brown	
17	Waterwatch Of Oregon Lisa@Waterwatch.Org	
18		
19	DATED: July 20, 2010	
20		
21		
22	K	atherine McDowell
23		
24		
25		

26

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UE 219	
3		
4	In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76.	PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY, EXHIBITS,
5		AND DATA RESPONSES
6		
7	PacifiCorp moves for the following to	b be admitted into the record in this proceeding:
8	T domostp moves for the following to	3
9	(1) the pre-filed testimony and exhibits of D	ean S. Brockbank, Andrea L. Kelly, Cory E. Scott,
10	C -	avits attesting that their pre-filed testimony and
11	exhibits are true and correct; and	
12	(2) the Industrial Customers of Northwest U	Itilities' Revised Responses to PacifiCorp's Data
13	Requests 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3.	·
14		
15	DATED: July 20, 2010.	Respectfully submitted,
16	•	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
17		
18		4-11-
19		Katherine McDowell Amie Jamieson
20		Attorneys for PacifiCorp
21		PACIFICORP
22		Jordan A. White Senior Counsel
23		Pacific Power 1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320
24		Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Phone: 801.220.2279
25		Facsimile: (801) 220-4615
26		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UE 219	
3		
4	In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. AFFIDAVIT OF DEAN S. BROCKBANK	
5		
6	STATE OF OREGON)	
7)ss County of Multnomah)	
8		
9	I, Dean S. Brockbank, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:	
10	1. My full name is Dean S. Brockbank. I am employed by PacifiCorp Energy. My	
11	present position is Vice President and General Counsel of PacifiCorp Energy.	
12	2. I am the same Dean S. Brockbank that previously filed testimony and exhibits or	
13	behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/100, 101, 102, 103, and 104).	
14	3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my	
15	information and belief.	
16	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the	
17	foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.	
18	2 - 76	
19	SIGNED this day of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon.	
20		
21	Signed: Dean Burbluk	
22	oignod.	
23	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 🖒 day of July, 2010.	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL (/// /)	
25	JANNA L LEASY NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON	
26	COMMISSION NO. 420657 Notary Public, State of Oregon My COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 My Commission Expires	

PAGE 1 -

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UE 219	
3		
4	In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREA L. KELLY	
5		
6	STATE OF OREGON)	
7)ss County of Multnomah)	
8		
9	I, Andrea L. Kelly, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:	
10	1. My full name is Andrea L. Kelly. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present	
11	position is Vice President of Regulation.	
12	2. I am the same Andrea L. Kelly that previously filed testimony and exhibits on	
13	behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/200, 201, 202, and 203).	
14	3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my	
15	information and belief.	
16	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the	
17	foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.	
18		
19	SIGNED thisday of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon.	
20		
21	Signed: Andrea L. Kelly	
22	signed. Strovour 2. herry	
23	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of July, 2010.	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL JANNA L LEASY	
25	NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 420657 COMMISSION NO. 420657	
26	My COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 (My Commission Expires 9/38/3012)	

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UE 219	
3		
4	In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. AFFIDAVIT OF CORY E. SCOTT	
5		
6	STATE OF OREGON)	
7)ss County of Multnomah)	
8		
9	I, Cory E. Scott, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:	
10	1. My full name is Cory E. Scott. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present position	
11	is Director of Transmission Policy.	
12	2. I am the same Cory E. Scott that previously filed testimony and exhibits on behalf	
13	of PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/300, 301, 302, 303, and 304).	
14	3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my	
15	information and belief.	
16	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the	
17	foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.	
18		
19	SIGNED this 2010 at Portland, Oregon.	
20		
21	Signed: Court Deall	
22		
23	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this aday of July, 2010.	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL ()	
25	JANNA L LEASY NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 420657 Notary Public, State of Oregon	
26	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011 My Commission Expires 7/28/2016	

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2		
3		
4	In the Matter of PacifiCorp's Application to Implement Provisions of Senate Bill 76. AFFIDAVIT OF R. BRYCE DALLEY	
5		
6	STATE OF OREGON)	
7	ý ss County of Multnomah)	
8		
9	I, R. Bryce Dalley, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:	
10	1. My full name is R. Bryce Dalley. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present	
11	position is Manager, Revenue Requirement.	
12	2. I am the same R. Bryce Dalley that previously filed testimony on behalf of	
13	PacifiCorp in this matter. (See PPL/400).	
14	3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief.	
15	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the	
16	foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.	
17		
18	SIGNED this <u>19</u> day of July, 2010 at Portland, Oregon.	
19		
20	Signed: PBD	
21	Signed.	
22	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 19 day of July, 2010.	
23	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before the this <u>f</u> day of July, 2010.	
24	OFFICIAL SEAL JANNA L LEASY AMARIA A SEAL JANNA L LEASY	
25	NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON (NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Oregon, COMMISSION NO. 420657 (My Commission Expires 9/28/20/6	
26	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011	

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

DOCKET NO. UE 219

ICNU'S RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S DATA REQUEST NO. 1.1

Relating to the Direct Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg (ICNU/100)

Data Request No. 1.1:

See ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, lines 16-18. Other than the workpapers provided to PacifiCorp on June 2, 2010, please provide all evidence supporting the referenced testimony.

Response to Data Request No. 1.1:

ICNU objects on the basis that the request is overly broad, vague and ambiguous.

It is not possible to provide "all evidence" in support of Mr. Falkenberg's testimony as Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is based in part on his more than 25 years of experience in electric utility matters, including numerous PacifiCorp proceedings over nearly fifteen years. Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is also based on the information he reviewed in this proceeding, (Docket No. UE 219), including but not limited to testimony, discovery and workpapers. The specific statement at ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, lines 16-18 is also supported by Mr. Falkenberg's other testimony in this proceeding, especially ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, line 2 through ICNU/100, Falkenberg/6, line 5.

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

DOCKET NO. UE 219

ICNU'S RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S DATA REQUEST NO. 1.2

Relating to the Direct Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg (ICNU/100)

Data Request No. 1.2:

See ICNU/100, Falkenberg/4, lines 9-11. Other than the workpapers provided to PacifiCorp on June 2, 2010, please provide all evidence supporting the referenced testimony.

Response to Data Request No. 1.2:

ICNU objects on the basis that the request is overly broad, vague and ambiguous.

It is not possible to provide "all evidence" in support of Mr. Falkenberg's testimony as Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is based in part on his more than 25 years of experience in electric utility matters, including numerous PacifiCorp proceedings over nearly fifteen years. Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is also based on the information he reviewed in this proceeding, (Docket No. UE 219), including but not limited to testimony, discovery and workpapers. The specific statement at ICNU/100, Falkenberg/4, lines 9-11 is also supported by Mr. Falkenberg's testimony in this proceeding, especially ICNU/100, Falkenberg/3, line 2 through ICNU/100, Falkenberg/6, line 5.

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

DOCKET NO. UE 219

ICNU'S RESPONSE TO PACIFICORP'S DATA REQUEST NO. 1.3

Relating to the Direct Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg (ICNU/100)

Data Request No. 1.3:

See ICNU/100, Falkenberg/7, lines 2-5. Other than the workpapers provided to PacifiCorp on June 2, 2010, please provide all evidence supporting the reference testimony.

Response to Data Request No. 1.3:

ICNU objects on the basis that the request is overly broad, vague and ambiguous.

It is not possible to provide "all evidence" in support of Mr. Falkenberg's testimony as Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is based in part on his more than 25 years of experience in electric utility matters, including numerous PacifiCorp proceedings over nearly fifteen years. Mr. Falkenberg's testimony is also based on the information he reviewed in this proceeding, (Docket No. UE 219), including but not limited to testimony, discovery and workpapers. The specific statement at ICNU/100, Falkenberg/7, lines 2-5 is also supported by Mr. Falkenberg's testimony in this proceeding, especially ICNU/100, Falkenberg/6, line 6 to ICNU/100, Falkenberg/8, line 9.